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MANUALLY WOUND MOVEMENTS
 

16-250
177 sQu

215
215 ps

215 ps lu
25-21 rec

25-21 rec ps
17’’’ saV ps

17’’’ saV ps irM
17’’’ lep ps irM

17’’’ lep ps





7INSTRUCTIONS

winding crown

The winding crown is used to wind the watch 
(position 1) and to set the time (position 2).

manual winding

Crown pushed home: To wind the watch. We rec
ommend that you wind your watch daily at about 
the same time, preferably in the morning. Please 
wind the watch before you put it on. This way, you 
can avoid lateral pressure on the winding stem, 
which in the course of the years could damage 
the stem tube. 

setting the time

To set the time, gently pull the winding crown 
all the way out and turn it clockwise or counter
clockwise. Once the correct time is set, press the 
crown home again.

21

Position 1:
Winding

Position 2:
Setting the time



8 Caution: Please set the time before you put the watch on. 
This prevents lateral pressure on the winding stem. Please 
use your fingernails to pull the crown out and turn it gently 
between two fingertips.

Never pull the crown out in a humid environment or underwa-
ter: the water resistance of your watch is assured only when 
the crown is pushed home.

setting the moon phase

Before you set the moonphase display, make sure 
the watch is wound and set to the correct time.

We recommend that you set the moon phase 
between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. or between 8 p.m. and 
4 a.m. Outside these time windows, the automatic 
moonphase switching mechanism might be active 
and prevent correct setting. However, this would 
not damage the movement.

Note: The moon-phase corrector of the Ref. 7121 is located 
at 8 o’clock, not at 6 o’clock.

2

Position 1:
Winding

Position 2:
Setting the time

1

Moon-phase 
correction



9The moonphase display can be advanced in steps 
of 24 hours by pressing the push piece at 6 o’clock 
all the way in. If you press the push piece only half
way in, the moonphase display will be advanced 
in steps of 12 hours.

Begin by advancing the lunar disc until the full 
moon is displayed in the aperture. Now, determine 
the date of the last full moon in the “Full Moon 
Calendar” brochure or in a moonphase calendar. 
To correctly set the moon phase, press the push 
piece all the way in as many times as days have 
elapsed since the last full moon.

The exact moon phase for a given date can also be 
found at www.patek.com. Click on: › >Collection 
› >MovementsComplications › >The moonphase 
indicator.

Caution: The push piece should be actuated only with the 
correction stylus delivered with the watch. The use of any 
other tool could damage your timepiece.



10 TAKING CARE 
OF YOUR WATCH

certificate of origin

Your watch is delivered with a certificate of origin 
that indicates the movement and case numbers. 
The certificate is valid only if it is dated, signed by 
an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer, and com
pleted with your name. It guarantees the authen
ticity of your watch and validates your warranty 
privileges for a period of two years after the date 
of sale. The unique movement and case numbers of 
each watch are transcribed into the workshop jour
nals. With this information, you may have yourself 
entered in the “Patek Philippe Register of Owners” 
and will obtain the International Patek Philippe Magazine 
free of charge.

patek philippe seal

As an allencompassing hallmark of 
quality, the Patek Philippe Seal applies 
to the entire watch, including the 
movement, case, dial, hands, pushers, 
strap, and clasp as well as to all other 

facets that contribute to the precision and aes
thetic perfection of the timepiece. It covers the 
technical, functional, and aesthetic factors, but 
also rate accuracy, dependability, and customer 
service quality. Additionally, it reflects the maker’s 
knowhow and all other assets needed for  
the development, production, and longterm 
maintenance of an extraordinary timekeeping 
instrument.



11quality control

The movements and completely assembled watches 
are subject to a series of technical tests and visual 
inspections to verify their rate accuracy, winding 
speed, power reserve, reliability, water resistance, 
and overall appearance. After it was assembled, 
your manually wound watch will already have run 
for 14 days before leaving the workshops; it fully 
complies with the stringent criteria of the Patek 
Philippe Seal.

rate accuracy

The rate accuracy of Patek Philippe watches is veri
fied in several phases of manufacturing, both with 
uncased and fully cased movements. The final test 
is performed with a wrist motion simulator and 
the results must conform to the following Patek 
Philippe precision benchmarks:

The rate accuracy of calibers with a diameter of 20 mm or 
larger must range within –3 and +2 seconds per 24 hours. 

The rate accuracy of calibers with a diameter of less than 
20 mm must range within –5 and +4 seconds per 24 hours.

The precision of a watch is determined by how 
accurately it keeps the time. A watch that is fast 
or slow is considered precise if the amount by 
which it is fast or slow remains constant. Such a 
deviation can be easily corrected. The last test of 
accuracy takes place on your wrist. Your tempera
ment or the nature of your physical activities can 
cause slight irregularities. Fluctuations in posi
tion, temperature, or air pressure, the presence of 
magnetic fields (as produced by most electronic 
devices, metal detectors, household appliances, 
etc.) as well as vibrations and other factors may 
also affect its accuracy. 



12 If you notice that your watch exhibits such 
irregularities, please do not hesitate to take it 
to an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an 
Authorized Service Center where no effort will 
be spared to assure that it is adjusted to meet your 
expectations.

water resistance

Your watch is fitted with different types of seals 
to protect the movement against the ingress of 
dust and moisture and to prevent damage if it is 
immersed in water. Nonetheless, we recommend 
that you prevent direct contact with water if your 
watch has a leather strap.

service

We recommend that you have your watch ser
viced every three to five years. For this purpose, 
we suggest that you bring or send your watch 
to an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an 
Authorized Service Center. This gives you the 
assurance that your watch will be entrusted to 
hands of a qualified Patek Philippe watchmaker in 
Geneva or at one of the Authorized Service Centers 
worldwide. 

The watchmaker will completely disassemble the 
movement and then clean and inspect all parts 
and lubricate them in the reassembly process. All 
functions of the watch will also be tested in detail 
and the escapement regulated if necessary. Finally, 
its rate accuracy will be monitored and precision
adjusted for a further period of two weeks. The 
entire process may take several weeks because 
each watch must undergo a complete series of tests 
to fulfill the strict quality criteria of Patek Philippe.



13If you have any questions regarding the maintenance of your 
watch or need the address of the Authorized Patek Philippe 
Service Center nearest you, contact our International Customer 
Service department in Geneva, or visit www.patek.com.
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBER 16-250

Patek Philippe’s smallest mechanical movement,  
developed especially for ladies’ watches.

DIAMETER 16.3 mm

HEIGHT 2.5 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS  101

NUMBER OF JEWELS 18

POWER RESERVE  Min. 38 hours

BALANCE Annular

FREQUENCY 28,800 semi-oscillations/hour (4 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Flat

HALLMARK Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS Hours and minutes
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

ULTRA-THIN MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBER 177 SQU

The skeletonized caliber 177 SQU ranks among the thin-
nest and technically most sophisticated mechanical 
movements currently in production. The skeletonizing 
and chamfering work is performed entirely by hand.

DIAMETER 20.8 mm

HEIGHT 1.77 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS 112

NUMBER OF JEWELS 18

POWER RESERVE  Min. 43 hours

BALANCE Gyromax®

FREQUENCY 21,600 semi-oscillations/hour 
(3 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Flat

DISPLAYS Hours and minutes
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBERS 215 AND 215 PS

Most manually wound men’s wristwatches are equipped 
with the caliber 215 that thanks to its longevity, reliability, 
and rate accuracy made a significant contribution to the 
solid reputation of Patek Philippe watches.

DIAMETER 21.9 mm

HEIGHT 2.55 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS  130

NUMBER OF JEWELS 18

POWER RESERVE  Min. 44 hours

BALANCE Gyromax®

FREQUENCY  28,800 semi-oscillations/hour (4 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Spiromax®

HALLMARK Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS 215 Hours and minutes

 215 PS Hours, minutes, seconds  
at 6 o’clock
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBER 215 PS LU

As the latest movement in the 215 family, the caliber 
215 PS LU stands out with an extremely precise 
moon-phase display.

DIAMETER 21.9 mm

HEIGHT 3 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS  157

NUMBER OF JEWELS 18

POWER RESERVE  Min. 39 hours - max. 44 hours

BALANCE Gyromax®

FREQUENCY 28,800 semi-oscillations/hour (4 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Spiromax®

HALLMARK Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS Hours, minutes, moon phases  
and seconds at 6 o’clock
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBERS 25-21 REC AND 25-21 REC PS

The architecture of Patek Philippe’s manually wound 
rectangular caliber 25-21 REC reflects the technical and 
aesthetic finesse that made the Chronometro Gondolo  
a feast for the eyes in the early 20th century.

DIMENSIONS 25 × 21.9 mm

HEIGHT 2.57 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS 142

NUMBER OF JEWELS 18

POWER RESERVE Min. 44 hours

BALANCE Gyromax®

FREQUENCY 28,800 semi-oscillations/hour (4 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Flat

HALLMARK Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS 25-21 REC Hours and minutes

 25-21 REC PS Hours, minutes, seconds  
at 6 o’clock



19

SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBERS 17’’’ SAV PS AND 17’’’ LEP PS

DIAMETER 38.65 mm

HEIGHT 3.8 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS 137

NUMBER OF JEWELS 18

POWER RESERVE Min. 50 hours

BALANCE Plain with screws

FREQUENCY 18,000 semi-oscillations/hour 
(2.5 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Breguet

HALLMARK Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS Hours, minutes,  
seconds at 6 o’clock
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

MANUALLY WOUND MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBERS 17’’’ SAV PS IRM AND 17’’’ LEP PS IRM

DIAMETER 38.65 mm

HEIGHT 3.8 mm

NUMBER OF PARTS 17’’’ SAV PS IRM 154

 17’’’ LEP PS IRM 158

NUMBER OF JEWELS 20

POWER RESERVE Min. 36 hours

BALANCE Plain with screws

FREQUENCY 18,000 semi-oscillations/hour 
(2.5 Hz)

BALANCE SPRING Breguet

HALLMARK Patek Philippe Seal

DISPLAYS Hours, minutes, seconds 
at 6 o’clock, power-reserve 
indication at 12 o’clock
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23MODE D’EMPLOI

couronne de remontoir

Le remontage (position 1) et la mise à l’heure 
(position 2) se font par la couronne de remontoir.

remontage manuel

Couronne poussée: remontage du mouvement. Il 
est recommandé de remonter votre montre chaque 
jour à la même heure, de préférence le matin, et 
ce hors du poignet, afin de ne pas exercer sur la 
couronne des pressions latérales qui, répétées au 
fil des années, risqueraient d’endommager le tube 
de la couronne de remontoir.

mise à l’heure

L’heure se règle en tirant doucement la couronne 
de remontoir à son maximum et en déplaçant les 
aiguilles dans l’un ou l’autre sens. Une fois l’heure 
ajustée, n’oubliez pas de repousser la couronne 
contre le boîtier.

21

Position 1:
Remontage

Position 2:
Mise à l’heure



24 Attention: il est préférable d’effectuer la mise à l’heure hors 
du poignet afin d’éviter les pressions latérales sur le tube de 
la couronne. Nous vous recommandons de n’utiliser que deux 
doigts et de faire levier avec l’ongle pour tirer la couronne.

Ne tirez jamais la couronne dans un environnement humide ou 
dans l’eau. L’étanchéité de votre montre n’est garantie qu’avec 
la couronne poussée contre le boîtier.

réglage des phases de lune

Avant de procéder au réglage des phases de lune, 
assurez-vous que votre montre soit remontée et 
réglée sur l’heure juste.

Il vous est conseillé de régler les phases de lune 
entre 8 et 4 heures (du matin ou de l’aprèsmidi). 
En dehors de ces heures, le mécanisme comman
dant la progression automatique des phases de lune 
pourrait être en fonction et empêcher le système 
de réglage de fonctionner correctement mais sans 
toutefois endommager le mécanisme.

Note : le correcteur des phases de lune de la référence 7121 
se situe à 8 heures et non à 6 heures.

2

Position 1:
Remontage

Position 2:
Mise à l’heure

1

Correction de  
la phase de lune



25Les phases de lune peuvent être avancées par sauts 
de 24 heures en appuyant complètement sur le 
poussoir positionné à 6 heures. Il vous est éga
lement possible de les faire avancer par sauts de 
12 heures en relâchant votre pression à micourse.

Commencez par faire avancer le disque lunaire 
jusqu’à ce que la lune apparaisse dans le guichet 
sous sa forme pleine. Consultez ensuite la bro
chure « Full Moon Calendar » ou un almanach pour 
connaître la date de la dernière pleine lune. Vous 
parviendrez à positionner la lune sur sa phase 
exacte en appuyant complètement sur le poussoir 
et en exerçant sur lui autant de pressions que de 
jours écoulés depuis la dernière pleine lune.

Vous pouvez également trouver l’état exact de la 
lune pour une date donnée en consultant le site 
www.patek.com, et en choisissant:>>> < > < < › >Collection 
› >MouvementsComplications › >Indicateur des pha
ses de lune.

Attention : Pour actionner les boutons correcteurs, utilisez 
exclusivement le crayon de fonction fourni avec la montre. 
Tout autre outil risque d’endommager votre garde-temps.



26 ENTRETIEN 
RÉVISION

certificat d’origine

Votre montre Patek Philippe est accompagnée 
d’un certificat d’origine mentionnant notamment 
ses numéros de mouvement et de boîtier. Ce 
document doit être dûment daté et signé par le 
détaillant agréé Patek Philippe et obligatoirement 
complété à votre nom. Il atteste l’authenticité de 
votre garde-temps et fait office de garantie 
internationale, valable deux ans à partir de la date 
d’achat. Les numéros individuels de boîtier et de 
mouvement de chaque montre sont archivés dans 
les «livres d’établissement» de la manufacture. En 
indiquant ces informations, vous pouvez vous 
inscrire dans le Registre des propriétaires Patek 
Philippe afin de recevoir à titre gracieux le Magazine 
International Patek Philippe.

poinçon patek philippe 

Label de qualité globale, le Poinçon 
Patek Philippe s’applique à l’ensemble 
de la montre finie, en incluant le mou-
vement, le boîtier, le cadran, les 
aiguilles, les poussoirs, les bracelets et 

les fermoirs, ainsi que tous les autres éléments 
concourant à la bonne marche ou à la perfection 
extérieure d’un garde-temps. Couvrant à la fois les 
aspects techniques, fonctionnels et esthétiques, il 
ne met pas seulement en valeur la bienfacture de 
la montre, mais aussi sa précision et sa fiabilité, 
ainsi que la qualité du service. Il intègre par là 
même tous les savoir-faire et signes distinctifs liés 
à la conception, à la fabrication et à l’entretien à 
long terme d’un garde-temps d’exception.



27contrôles

Les mouvements et les montres finies sont soumis à 
une série de tests techniques et esthétiques portant 
notamment sur la précision, la réserve de marche, 
la fiabilité, l’étanchéité et l’aspect extérieur. Votre 
montre à remontage manuel, une fois assemblée, 
a fonctionné en moyenne 14 jours avant de quitter 
la manufacture et elle remplit parfaitement les exi-
gences ultrarigoureuses du Poinçon Patek Philippe.

précision

La précision de marche des montres Patek Philippe 
est contrôlée à plusieurs étapes de la produc-
tion, sur les mouvements seuls, puis emboîtés. 
Le contrôle final se déroule sur un simulateur de 
porter et il doit répondre aux normes de précision 
Patek Philippe suivantes:

Pour les calibres dont le diamètre est supérieur ou égal à 
20 mm, la précision de marche doit être comprise dans la 
plage de [–3; +2] s/24 h.

Pour les calibres dont le diamètre est inférieur à 20 mm, 
la précision de marche doit être comprise dans la plage de 
[–5; +4] s/24 h.

La précision d’une montre se mesure à sa régula-
rité. Un mouvement qui avance ou retarde est exact 
si cette avance ou ce retard journalier est constant. 
Cet écart peut être aisément corrigé. Le dernier 
test que devra subir votre montre sera celui de son 
fonctionnement à votre poignet. La nature de votre 
tempérament ou de vos activités peut être la cause 
de légères irrégularités. De même, les variations de 
position, de température ou de pression, les champs 
magnétiques (tels que ceux générés par la plupart 
des équipements électroniques, portiques de sécu-
rité ou appareils électroménagers), les vibrations et 
bien d’autres facteurs peuvent affecter la précision.



28 Si vous deviez constater un tel dérèglement, n’hé-
sitez pas à déposer votre montre chez un détail-
lant agréé Patek Philippe ou un centre de service 
agréé, qui prendra les mesures nécessaires pour 
régler votre garde-temps selon vos exigences.

étanchéité

Votre montre est dotée de joints et fermetures 
conçus pour protéger le mouvement de la pous-
sière, de l’humidité et de tout risque de détério-
ration en cas d’immersion. Nous vous suggérons 
toutefois d’éviter qu’elle n’entre en contact avec 
l’eau si elle est munie d’un bracelet en cuir.

révision

Nous vous recommandons de faire réviser votre 
montre au moins une fois tous les trois à cinq ans. 
Il vous suffit pour cela de la remettre (éventuel-
lement de l’envoyer) à un détaillant ou un centre 
de service agréé Patek Philippe. Vous aurez ainsi 
l’assurance qu’elle sera confiée à un horloger qua-
lifié Patek Philippe, à Genève ou dans un centre de 
service agréé à travers le monde.

L’horloger démontera complètement le mouve-
ment, nettoiera tous ses composants, le vérifiera 
et le lubrifiera lors du remontage. Après avoir testé 
son bon fonctionnement et procédé, si nécessaire, 
au réglage de l’échappement, il gardera encore 
la montre deux semaines supplémentaires afin 
de régler la marche. L’ensemble du service peut 
prendre plusieurs semaines – le temps nécessaire 
pour réaliser tous les tests et contrôles permettant 
de répondre aux normes de qualité Patek Philippe.



29Pour toute question concernant l’entretien de votre montre, 
ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de service agréé Patek 
Philippe le plus proche, veuillez contacter notre Service Clients 
International, à Genève, ou consulter notre site Internet 
www.patek.com.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRE 16-250

Le plus petit mouvement mécanique Patek Philippe,  
spécialement conçu pour les montres dames. 

DIAMÈTRE 16,3 mm

HAUTEUR 2,5 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS  101

NOMBRE DE RUBIS  18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE  Min. 38 heures

BALANCIER  Annulaire

FRÉQUENCE  28 800 alternances/heure (4 Hz)

SPIRAL  Plat

SIGNE DISTINCTIF Poinçon Patek Philippe

AFFICHAGES Heures et minutes
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE EXTRA-PLAT  

À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRE 177 SQU

Le calibre 177 SQU squelette est l’un des mouvements 
horlogers mécaniques les plus minces et les plus raffinés 
fabriqués à l’heure actuelle. Le travail d’ajourage et 
d’anglage est entièrement terminé à la main.

DIAMÈTRE 20,8 mm

HAUTEUR 1,77 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS  112

NOMBRE DE RUBIS  18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE  Min. 43 heures

BALANCIER  Gyromax®

FRÉQUENCE  21 600 alternances/heure (3 Hz)

SPIRAL  Plat

AFFICHAGES Heures et minutes
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRES 215 ET 215 PS

Equipant la plupart des montres-bracelets pour hommes 
à remontage manuel, le calibre 215 a largement contribué 
à la réputation de durabilité, de fiabilité et de précision 
dont jouissent les montres Patek Philippe. 

DIAMÈTRE 21,9 mm

HAUTEUR 2,55 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS  130

NOMBRE DE RUBIS  18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE  Min. 44 heures

BALANCIER  Gyromax®

FRÉQUENCE  28  800 alternances/heure (4 Hz)

SPIRAL  Spiromax®

SIGNE DISTINCTIF Poinçon Patek Philippe

AFFICHAGES 215 Heures et minutes

 215 PS Heures, minutes, seconde  
à 6 heures
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRE 215 PS LU

Dernier-né de la famille 215, le calibre 215 PS LU assure 
un affichage lunaire d’une extrême précision.

DIAMÈTRE 21,9 mm

HAUTEUR 3 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS  157

NOMBRE DE RUBIS  18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE  Min. 39 heures - max. 44 heures

BALANCIER  Gyromax®

FRÉQUENCE  28 800 alternances/heure (4 Hz)

SPIRAL  Spiromax®

SIGNE DISTINCTIF Poinçon Patek Philippe

AFFICHAGES Heures, minutes, phase de lune  
et seconde à 6 heures
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRE 25-21 REC ET 25-21 REC PS

L’architecture du mouvement mécanique rectangulaire 
Patek Philippe calibre 25-21 REC à remontage manuel suit 
pour l’essentiel les prescriptions techniques et esthétiques 
qui faisaient déjà des Chronometro Gondolo du début du 
20e siècle un régal pour l’œil. 

DIMENSIONS 25 × 21,9 mm

HAUTEUR 2,57 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS  142

NOMBRE DE RUBIS  18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE  Min. 44 heures

BALANCIER  Gyromax®

FRÉQUENCE  28 800 alternances/heure (4 Hz)

SPIRAL  Plat

SIGNE DISTINCTIF Poinçon Patek Philippe

AFFICHAGES 25-21 REC Heures et minutes

 25-21 REC PS Heures, minutes, seconde  
à 6 heures
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRES 17’’’ SAV PS ET 17’’’ LEP PS

DIAMÈTRE 38,65 mm

HAUTEUR 3,8 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS 137

NOMBRE DE RUBIS 18

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE Min. 50 heures

BALANCIER A vis

FRÉQUENCE 18 000 alternances/heure (2,5 Hz)

SPIRAL Breguet

SIGNE DISTINCTIF Poinçon Patek Philippe 

AFFICHAGES Heures, minutes, seconde 
à 6 heures
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE MANUEL 

CALIBRES 17’’’ SAV PS IRM ET 17’’’ LEP PS IRM

DIAMÈTRE 38,65 mm

HAUTEUR 3,8 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS 17’’’ SAV PS IRM 154

 17’’’ LEP PS IRM 158

NOMBRE DE RUBIS 20

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE Min. 36 heures

BALANCIER A vis

FRÉQUENCE 18 000 alternances/heure (2,5 Hz)

SPIRAL Breguet

SIGNE DISTINCTIF Poinçon Patek Philippe 

AFFICHAGES Heures, minutes, seconde à 6 
heures, indication de la réserve 
de marche à 12 heures
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17’’’ saV ps irM
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39BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

aufzugskrone

Das Aufziehen (Position 1) und Zeigerstellen  
(Position 2) erfolgt mit der Aufzugskrone.

handaufzug

Krone gedrückt : Aufziehen des Uhrwerks. Wir 
empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr jeden Tag in etwa zur 
gleichen Zeit aufzuziehen, mit Vorteil morgens. 
Ziehen Sie die Uhr auf, bevor Sie diese anlegen. Sie 
vermeiden dadurch seitlichen Druck auf die Auf
zugswelle, der im Lauf der Jahre das Aufzugsrohr 
in Mitleidenschaft ziehen könnte. 

zeigerstellen

Um die Zeiger auf die richtige Uhrzeit zu stellen, 
ziehen Sie die Aufzugskrone sanft möglichst weit 
heraus und drehen sie vor oder rückwärts. Sind 
die Zeiger gestellt, drücken Sie die Krone wieder 
ganz ans Gehäuse.

21

Position 1:
Aufziehen

Position 2:
Zeigerstellen



40 Achtung : Nehmen Sie die Uhr zum Einstellen der Uhrzeit 
vom Handgelenk. Sie vermeiden dadurch seitlichen Druck auf 
das Aufzugsrohr. Benützen Sie zum Ziehen der Krone die Fin-
gernägel und drehen Sie die Krone zwischen zwei Fingerspitzen.

Ziehen Sie die Krone keinesfalls in feuchter Umgebung oder im 
Wasser. Die Wasserdichtheit Ihrer Uhr ist nur bei gedrückter 
Krone gewährleistet.

einstellen der mondphasen

Bevor sie die Mondphasen einstellen, sollte die 
Uhr aufgezogen und auf die richtige Uhrzeit 
gestellt sein.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Mondphasen zwischen 8 
und 16 Uhr, bzw. 20 und 4 Uhr einzustellen. Außer
halb dieser Zeiträume könnte der Mechanismus 
zum automatischen Weiterschalten der Mondpha
sen in Aktion sein und ein korrektes Einstellen 
verhindern. Es besteht aber keine Gefahr, das Uhr
werk zu beschädigen.

Achtung : Bei der Referenz 7121 befindet sich der Mond-
phasen-Korrekturdrücker bei 8 Uhr und nicht bei 6 Uhr.

2

Position 1:
Aufziehen

Position 2:
Zeigerstellen

1

Mondphasenkorrektur



41Die Mondphasen können in 24Stundenschritten 
weitergeschaltet werden, in dem man den Drü
cker bei 6 Uhr bis zum Anschlag betätigt. Wenn 
sie diesen Drücker nur halb betätigen, wird die 
Mondphase in 12Stundenschritten verstellt.

Beginnen Sie, in dem Sie die Mondscheibe soweit 
vorstellen, bis im Fenster der Vollmond angezeigt 
wird. Schauen Sie jetzt in der Broschüre „Full 
Moon Calendar“ oder in einer Agenda das Datum 
des letzten Vollmondes nach. Betätigen Sie dann 
den Drücker so oft bis zum Anschlag, wie Anzahl 
Tage seit dem letzten Vollmond vergangen sind, um 
die richtige Mondphase einzustellen.

Die exakte Mondphase für ein bestimmtes Datum 
finden Sie auch auf www.patek.com unter Kol
lektion › Uhrwerke – Komplikationen › Die Mond
phasenanzeige.

Achtung : Benützen Sie zum Betätigen des Korrekturdrü-
ckers ausschließlich den Korrekturstift, der zusammen mit 
der Uhr geliefert wurde. Jedes andere Werkzeug könnte ihrem 
Zeitmesser Schaden zufügen.



42 UNTERHALT 
REVISION

ursprungszertifikat

Ihre Uhr wird mit einem Ursprungszertifikat aus
geliefert, in dem die Werk und Gehäusenummern 
vermerkt sind. Es muss unbedingt datiert, durch 
den offiziellen Patek PhilippeKonzessionär sig
niert und mit Ihrem Namen ausgefüllt sein. Es 
garantiert die Echtheit der Uhr und dient als Garan
tieschein für die Dauer von zwei Jahren ab Kauf
datum. Die individuellen Werk und Gehäusenum
mern jeder Uhr werden in den Archivbüchern der 
Manufaktur vermerkt. Mit diesen Informationen 
können Sie sich im „Register der Besitzer von Patek 
Philippe Uhren“ eintragen lassen, damit Sie kos
tenlos das Internationale Patek Philippe Magazin erhalten.

patek philippe siegel

Das Patek Philippe Siegel gilt als umfas
sendes Gütezeichen für die Uhr in 
ihrer Gesamtheit, also inklusive Uhr
werk, Gehäuse, Zifferblatt, Zeiger, 
Drücker, Armband und Schließe, sowie 

alle anderen Merkmale, die zum guten Gang und 
der ästhetische Perfektion des Zeitmessers beitra
gen. Es gilt für die technischen, funktionalen und 
ästhetischen Aspekte, aber auch für die Gang
genauigkeit und Zuverlässigkeit sowie die Qualität 
des Kundendienstes. Er gilt zudem für das ganze 
Knowhow und alle Besonderheiten, die für die 
Entwicklung, Fertigung und den langfristigen 
Unterhalt eines außergewöhnlichen Zeitmessers 
erforderlich sind. 



43kontrollen

Die Uhrwerke und kompletten Uhren werden 
einer Reihe technischer und visueller Kontrollen 
unterzogen, bei denen insbesondere die Gang
genauigkeit, die Gangreserve, die Zuverlässigkeit, 
Wasserdichtheit und äußeren Aspekte geprüft. Ihre 
Uhr mit Handaufzug ist nach der Fertigstellung 
bereits etwa 14 Tage gelaufen, bevor sie die Manu
faktur verlassen hat und erfüllt vollumfänglich die 
strengen Anforderungen des Patek Philippe Siegels.

ganggenauigkeit

Die Ganggenauigkeit der Patek Philippe Uhren 
wird anlässlich mehrerer Produktionsschritte, bei 
den Uhrwerken allein sowie fertig ins Gehäuse 
eingeschalt geprüft. Die Endkontrolle erfolgt am 
Tragsimulator und muss folgende Patek Philippe 
Präzisionsvorgaben erfüllen :

Für Kaliber mit einem Durchmesser von 20 mm oder größer 
muss sich die Ganggenauigkeit im Bereich von [–3 ; +2]s/24 h  
bewegen.

Für Kaliber mit einem Durchmesser weniger als 20 mm muss 
sich die Ganggenauigkeit im Bereich von [–5 ; +4] s/24 h 
bewegen.

Die Präzision einer Uhr zeigt sich am regelmäßi
gen Gang. Ein Uhrwerk, das vor oder nachgeht, 
ist genau, wenn dieser tägliche Vor oder Nachgang 
konstant gleich ausfällt. Eine solche Abweichung 
kann auf einfache Weise korrigiert werden. Der 
letzte Test Ihrer Uhr erfolgt an Ihrem Handgelenk. 
Ihr Temperament oder die Art Ihrer körperlichen 
Aktivitäten können leichte Unregelmäßigkeiten 
bewirken. Auch Änderungen der Lage, Tempera
tur oder des Luftdrucks, Einflüsse von Magnetfel
dern (wie sie von den meisten Elektronikgerä
ten, Sicherheitsschleusen, Haushaltsgeräten u.ä. 
erzeugt werden),Vibrationen und weitere Faktoren 
können die Präzision beeinträchtigen



44 Wenn Sie solche Unregelmäßigkeiten feststellen, 
dann zögern Sie nicht, Ihre Uhr zu einer auto
risierten Patek Philippe Verkaufsstellen oder 
einem offiziellen Service Center zu bringen, wo 
man die nötigen Vorkehrungen treffen wird, 
um Ihre Uhr Ihren Anforderungen entsprechend 
einzuregulieren.

wasserdichtheit

Ihre Uhr ist mit Dichtungen und Schließvorrichtun
gen versehen, die das Uhrwerk vor Staub, Feuch
tigkeit und Beschädigung beim Eintauchen der Uhr 
schützen. Wir empfehlen Ihnen trotzdem, den 
direkten Kontakt mit Wasser zu vermeiden, falls 
die Uhr mit einem Lederarmband ausgestattet ist.

revision

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr alle drei bis fünf 
Jahre revidieren zu lassen. Am besten bringen 
oder senden Sie Ihre Uhr zu einer offiziellen Patek 
PhilippeVerkaufsstelle oder einem autorisierten 
Service Center. Sie erhalten dadurch die Gewähr, 
dass Ihre Uhr in die Hände eines qualifizierten 
Patek Philippe Uhrmachers in Genf oder einem 
der weltweit vertretenen autorisierten Service 
Center gelangt. 

Der Uhrmacher wird das Uhrwerk vollständig zer
legen, alle Einzelteile reinigen und prüfen und sie 
beim Wiederzusammensetzen ölen. Nach einer 
eingehenden Prüfung aller Funktionen und einer 
eventuellen Regulierung der Hemmung kümmert 
er sich noch zwei Wochen lang um die Feinregu
lierung der Ganggenauigkeit Ihrer Uhr. Die ganze 
Revision kann mehrere Wochen dauern, da jede 
Uhr die kompletten Testreihen durchlaufen muss, 
um die hohen Qualitätsvorgaben von Patek Phil
ippe zu erfüllen.



45Wenden Sie sich für alle Fragen bezüglich des Unterhalts Ihrer 
Uhr und für die Adresse der nächsten autorisierten Patek Philippe  
Service Centers an unseren internationalen Kundendienst 
in Genf oder besuchen Sie unsere Website im Internet unter 
www.patek.com.
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MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 16-250

Das kleinste mechanische Patek Philippe Uhrwerk, 
eigens für Damenuhren gefertigt.

DURCHMESSER 16,3 mm

HÖHE 2,5 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE 101

ANZAHL RUBINE 18

GANGRESERVE Min. 38 Stunden

UNRUH Reifförmig

FREQUENZ 28.800 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(4 Hz)

SPIRALE Flach

BESONDERES KENNZEICHEN Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN Stunden und Minuten
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MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

EXTRAFLACHES MECHANISCHES UHRWERK  

MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 177 SQU

Das skelettierte Kaliber 177 SQU gehört zu den 
flachsten mechanischen Uhrwerken und ist eines das 
raffiniertesten aus aktueller Produktion. Das Skelettieren 
und Anglieren erfolgt vollständig in Handarbeit.

DURCHMESSER 20,8 mm

HÖHE 1,77 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE  112

ANZAHL RUBINE 18

GANGRESERVE  Min. 43 Stunden

UNRUH  Gyromax®

FREQUENZ  21.600 Halbschwingungen/
Stunde (3 Hz)

SPIRALE  Flach

ANZEIGEN Stunden und Minuten
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MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 215 UND 215 PS

In den meisten Herren-Armbanduhren mit Handaufzug 
tickt das Kaliber 215, das mit seiner Langlebigkeit, 
Zuverlässigkeit und Ganggenauigkeit einen wesentlichen 
Beitrag zum guten Ruf der Patek Philippe Uhren 
geleistet hat.

DURCHMESSER 21,9 mm

HÖHE 2,55 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE  130

ANZAHL RUBINE 18

GANGRESERVE  Min. 44 Stunden

UNRUH  Gyromax®

FREQUENZ  28.800 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Spiromax®

BESONDERES KENNZEICHEN Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN 215 Stunden und Minuten

 215 PS Stunden, Minuten, Sekunden  
bei 6 Uhr
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MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 215 PS LU

Als neustes Uhrwerk der Familie 215 besticht  
das Kaliber 215 PS LU mit einer äußerst präzisen 
Mondphasenanzeige.

DURCHMESSER 21,9 mm

HÖHE 3 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE 157

ANZAHL RUBINE 18

GANGRESERVE Min. 39 Stunden - max. 44 Stunden

UNRUH  Gyromax®

FREQUENZ  28.800 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Spiromax®

BESONDERES KENNZEICHEN Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN Stunden, Minuten, Mondphasen 
und Sekunden bei 6 Uhr



50

MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 25-21 REC UND 25-21 REC PS

Die Architektur des rechteckigen mechanischen 
Patek Philippe Uhrwerks Kaliber 25-21 REC mit 
Handaufzug folgt im Wesentlichen jenen technischen 
und ästhetischen Vorgaben, die bereits die Chronometro 
Gondolo von Anfang des 20. Jahrhunderts zu einer 
Augenweide machten.

DIMENSIONS 25 × 21,9 mm

HÖHE 2,57 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE  142

ANZAHL RUBINE 18

GANGRESERVE  Min. 44 Stunden

UNRUH  Gyromax®

FREQUENZ  28.800 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Flach

BESONDERES KENNZEICHEN Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN 25-21 REC Stunden und Minuten

 25-21 REC PS Stunden, Minuten, Sekunden  
bei 6 Uhr
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TECHNISCHE MERKMALE DES UHRWERK 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 17’’’ SAV PS UND 17’’’ LEP PS

DURCHMESSER 38,65 mm

HÖHE 3,8 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE 137

ANZAHL RUBINE 18

GANGRESERVE Min. 50 Stunden

UNRUH Schraubenunruh

FREQUENZ 18.000 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(2,5 Hz)

SPIRALE Breguet

BESONDERES MERKMAL Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN Stunden, Minuten, Sekunden 
bei 6 Uhr
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TECHNISCHE MERKMALE DES UHRWERK 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT HANDAUFZUG 

KALIBER 17’’’ SAV PS IRM UND 17’’’ LEP PS IRM

DURCHMESSER 38,65 mm

HÖHE 3,8 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE 17’’’ SAV PS IRM 154

 17’’’ LEP PS IRM 158

ANZAHL RUBINE 20

GANGRESERVE Min. 36 Stunden

UNRUH Schraubenunruh

FREQUENZ 18.000 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(2,5 Hz)

SPIRALE Breguet

BESONDERES MERKMAL Patek Philippe Siegel

ANZEIGEN Stunden, Minuten, Sekunden  
bei 6 Uhr, Gangreserveanzeige 
bei 12 Uhr
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55ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

corona di carica

La carica (posizione 1) e la messa all’ora (posi
zione 2) si effettuano mediante la corona di carica.

carica manuale

Corona spinta : carica del movimento. È consiglia
bile caricare l’orologio ogni giorno alla stessa ora, 
preferibilmente al mattino, e non con l’orologio 
al polso, per non esercitare pressioni laterali sulla 
corona che, a lungo andare, rischierebbero di dan
neggiare il canotto dell’albero di carica.

messa all’ora

L’ora si regola tirando delicatamente fuori al mas
simo la corona di carica e spostando le lancette 
in un senso o nell’altro. Una volta regolata l’ora 
non dimenticatevi di spingere di nuovo la corona 
contro la cassa.

21
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Messa all’ora



56 Attenzione : è preferibile effettuare la messa all’ora con 
l’orologio non al polso per evitare pressioni laterali sul canotto 
della corona. Vi raccomandiamo di utilizzare solo due dita 
facendo leva sull’unghia per estrarre la corona.

Non tirate mai la corona in un ambiente umido o in acqua. 
L’impermeabilità del vostro orologio è garantita soltanto a 
corona spinta contro la cassa.

regolazione delle fasi lunari

Prima di procedere alla regolazione delle fasi 
lunari, bisogna assicurarsi che l’orologio sia carico 
e sull’ora giusta.

Si consiglia di regolare le fasi lunari tra le ore 8 e le ore 4  
(del mattino o del pomeriggio). Durante le altre 
ore, il meccanismo che comanda l’avanzamento 
automatico delle fasi lunari potrebbe essere in fun
zione e ostacolare il corretto funzionamento del 
sistema di regolazione, senza peraltro danneggiare 
il meccanismo.

Nota : Il correttore delle fasi lunari della referenza 7121 è 
situato a ore 8 e non a ore 6.

2

Posizione 1:
Carica

Posizione 2:
Messa all’ora

1

Correzione  
delle fasi lunari



57Premendo fino in fondo il pulsante posizionato a 
ore 6 si fanno avanzare le fasi lunari di 24 ore, 
oppure si possono fare avanzare di 12 ore rila
sciando il pulsante a metà corsa.

Si cominci a fare avanzare il disco lunare fino a che 
nella finestrella appare la luna piena. Si consulti 
allora l’opuscolo « Full Moon Calendar » oppure 
un lunario per conoscere la data dell’ultimo ple
nilunio. Si ottiene la fase esatta premendo fino in 
fondo il pulsante tante volte quanti sono i giorni 
trascorsi dall’ultimo plenilunio.

Si può anche trovare la posizione esatta della luna in  
un determinato giorno consultando il sito  
www.patek.com, e selezionando : › >Collezione ›  
Movimenti – Complicazioni › Indicazione delle fasi 
lunari.

Attenzione : Per azionare i bottoni correttori, utilizzate 
sempre lo stilo fornito con l’orologio. Qualsiasi altro strumento 
rischia di danneggiare il vostro segnatempo.



58 MANUTENZIONE 
REVISIONE

certificato d’origine

Il vostro orologio Patek Philippe è accompagnato 
da un Certificato d’Origine che comprende, in par
ticolare, il numero del movimento e della cassa. 
Questo documento deve essere datato e firmato 
dal concessionario ufficiale Patek Philippe e deve 
essere obbligatoriamente completato col vostro 
nome. Esso attesta l’autenticità dell’orologio e 
funge da garanzia internazionale, valido per due 
anni dalla data d’acquisto. I numeri individuali di 
cassa e movimento di ogni orologio sono archiviati 
nei registri di fabbricazione della manifattura. Sulla 
base di queste informazioni, vi potrete iscrivere al 
« Registro dei Proprietari Patek Philippe » e ricevere 
in omaggio la Rivista Internazionale Patek Philippe.

sigillo patek philippe

Marchio globale di qualità, il Sigillo 
Patek Philippe si applica all’orologio 
finito nel suo insieme, comprende il 
movimento, la cassa, il quadrante, le 
lancette, i pulsanti, i cinturini o brac

ciali, i fermagli, e tutti gli altri elementi che con
corrono al buon funzionamento o all’estetica di 
un segnatempo. Poiché il Sigillo copre complessi
vamente tutti gli aspetti tecnici, funzionali ed este
tici, esso non soltanto garantisce la lavorazione a 
regola d’arte dell’orologio, ma anche la sua preci
sione, la sua affidabilità, nonché la qualità del ser
vizio. Esso riassume tutti i savoir-faire ed i segni 
distintivi legati alla creazione, alla fabbricazione 
ed alla manutenzione a lungo termine di un segna
tempo d’eccezione.



59controlli

I movimenti e gli orologi finiti vengono sottoposti 
ad una serie di test tecnici ed estetici relativi alla 
precisione, alla riserva di carica, all’affidabilità, 
all’impermeabilità e all’estetica. Il vostro orolo
gio a carica manuale, una volta assemblato, avrà 
funzionato in media 14 giorni prima di lasciare la 
manifattura, per corrispondere perfettamente alle 
esigenze ultrarigorose del Sigillo Patek Philippe.

precisione

La precisione di marcia degli orologi Patek Philippe 
viene controllata in diversi stadi di fabbricazione 
prima sui movimenti a sé stanti, poi dopo l’in
casso. Il controllo finale della precisione viene 
effettuato su di un simulatore di portata al polso e 
deve rispondere ai seguenti capitolati di precisione 
Patek Philippe :

Per i calibri di diametro uguale o superiore a 20 mm, la pre-
cisione di marcia deve essere compresa nell’arco di [–3 ; +2] 
secondi ogni 24 ore.

Per i calibri di diametro inferiore a 20 mm, la precisione di 
marcia deve essere compresa nell’arco di [–5 ; +4] secondi 
ogni 24 ore.

La precisione dell’orologio si misura sulla sua rego
larità. Un movimento che avanza o ritarda è esatto 
se l’avanzo o il ritardo giornaliero è costante. 
Questo scarto può venire facilmente corretto. 
L’ultimo test che dovrà passare il vostro orologio 
sarà quello del funzionamento al vostro polso. La 
natura del vostro temperamento o delle vostre atti
vità può causare leggere irregolarità. D’altra parte, 
anche le variazioni di posizione, di temperatura o di 
pressione, i campi magnetici (come quelli generati 
dalla maggior parte degli apparecchi elettronici, di 
sicurezza o elettrodomestici), le vibrazioni e molti 
altri fattori possono influire sulla precisione.



60 Nel caso si verificassero disturbi di questa natura, 
non esitate ad affidare il vostro orologio ad un 
concessionario ufficiale Patek Philippe o ad un 
Centro di Assistenza autorizzato, perché farà 
il necessario per regolarlo secondo le vostre 
esigenze.

impermeabilità

Il vostro orologio è dotato di guarnizioni e chiu
sure costruite per preservare il movimento dalla 
polvere, dall’umidità e da ogni rischio di deterio
ramento in caso di immersione. Vi consigliamo 
tuttavia di evitare che entri in contatto con l’acqua 
se il vostro orologio ha un cinturino in pelle.

revisione

Vi raccomandiamo di far revisionare il vostro oro
logio almeno una volta ogni tre/ cinque anni. Sarà 
sufficiente portarlo (o eventualmente inviarlo) a 
un concessionario o a un Centro Assistenza auto
rizzato Patek Philippe Sarete così sicuri che sarà 
affidato ad un orologiaio qualificato Patek Philippe, 
a Ginevra, o presso un Centro Assistenza autoriz
zato in tutto il mondo.

L’orologiaio smonterà completamente il movi
mento, pulirà tutti i suoi componenti, lo verifi
cherà e lo lubrificherà durante il montaggio. Dopo 
aver controllato il buon funzionamento dell’oro
logio e proceduto, se necessario, a regolarne lo 
scappamento, lo tratterrà ancora per altre due set
timane per regolarne la marcia. Il servizio potrà 
durare complessivamente qualche settimana – il 
periodo necessario per poter realizzare l’insieme 
delle prove e dei controlli prescritti per rispondere 
alle norme di qualità Patek Philippe.



61Per qualsiasi informazione sulla manutenzione del vostro oro-
logio, o per avere l’indirizzo del Centro di Assistenza auto-
rizzato Patek Philippe a voi più vicino, vogliate contattare 
il nostro Servizio Internazionale Clienti a Ginevra, oppure 
consultare il nostro sito Internet www.patek.com.
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRO 16-250

Il più piccolo movimento meccanico di Patek Philippe, 
concepito espressamente per gli orologi da donna.

DIAMETRO 16,3 mm

SPESSORE 2,5 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI  101

NUMERO DI RUBINI 18

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 38 ore

BILANCIERE Anulare

FREQUENZA 28 800 alternanze / ora (4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Piana

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek Philippe

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE Ore e minuti
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO ULTRAPIATTO  

A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRO 177 SQU

Il calibro 177 SQU scheletrato è uno dei movimenti 
meccanici per orologi più sottili e più raffinati che  
siano oggi in produzione. Il lavoro di traforo e smusso  
è interamente rifinito a mano.

DIAMETRO 20,8 mm

SPESSORE 1,77 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI  112

NUMERO DI RUBINI 18

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 43 ore

BILANCIERE  Gyromax®

FREQUENZA  21 600 alternanze / ora (3 Hz)

SPIRALE  Piana

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE Ore e minuti
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRI 215 E 215 PS

Montato sulla maggior parte degli orologi da polso  
a carica manuale da uomo, il calibro 215 ha largamente 
contribuito alla reputazione di durata, di affidabilità  
e di precisione di cui godono gli orologi Patek Philippe.

DIAMETRO 21,9 mm

SPESSORE 2,55 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI  130

NUMERO DI RUBINI 18

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 44 ore

BILANCIERE  Gyromax®

FREQUENZA  28  800 alternanze / ora  
(4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Spiromax®

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek Philippe

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE 215 Ore e minuti

 215 PS Ore, minuti e piccoli 
secondi a ore 6



65

CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRO 215 PS LU

Ultimo nato della famiglia 215, il calibro 215 PS LU 
garantisce un’indicazione delle fasi lunari di estrema 
precisione.

DIAMETRO 21,9 mm

SPESSORE 3 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI  157

NUMERO DI RUBINI 18

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 39 ore - max. 44 ore

BILANCIERE  Gyromax®

FREQUENZA  28 800 alternanze / ora (4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Spiromax®

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek Philippe

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE Ore, minuti e fasi lunari  
e secondi a ore 6
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRI 25-21 REC E 25-21 REC PS

L’architettura del movimento meccanico rettangolare 
Patek Philippe calibro 25-21 REC a carica manuale segue 
essenzialmente le prescrizioni tecniche ed estetiche del 
Chronometro Gondolo, un capolavoro di bellezza dei 
primi anni del 20o secolo.

DIMENSIONI 25 × 21,9 mm

SPESSORE 2,57 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI 142

NUMERO DI RUBINI 18

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 44 ore

BILANCIERE  Gyromax®

FREQUENZA  28 800 alternanze /  
ora (4 Hz)

SPIRALE  Piana

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek 
Philippe

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE 25-21 REC Ore e minuti

 25-21 REC PS Ore, minuti, 
piccoli secondi a 
ore 6
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRI 17’’’ SAV PS E 17’’’ LEP PS

DIAMETRO 38,65 mm

SPESSORE 3,8 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI 137

NUMERO DI RUBINI 18

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 50 ore

BILANCIERE A viti

FREQUENZA 18 000 alternanze/ora (2,5 Hz)

SPIRALE Breguet

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek Philippe 

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE Ore, minuti e piccoli secondi 
a ore 6
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA MANUALE 

CALIBRI 17’’’ SAV PS IRM E 17’’’ LEP PS IRM

DIAMETRO 38,65 mm

SPESSORE 3,8 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI 17’’’ SAV PS IRM 154

 17’’’ LEP PS IRM 158

NUMERO DI RUBINI 20

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 36 ore

BILANCIERE A viti

FREQUENZA 18.000 alternanze/ora (2,5 Hz)

SPIRALE Breguet

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek Philippe 

INDICAZIONI SUL QUADRANTE Ore, minuti, piccoli secondi a 
ore 6, riserva di carica a ore 12
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71MODO DE EMPLEO

corona de dar cuerda

Las operaciones de dar cuerda (posición 1) y de 
puesta en hora (posición 2) se efectúan por medio 
de la corona de dar cuerda.

remontaje manual

Corona apretada : remontaje del movimiento. Se 
recomienda dar cuerda a su reloj cada día a la misma 
hora, de preferencia por la mañana. Es importante 
quitarse el reloj para realizar esta operación para 
no ejercer presiones laterales en la corona que, 
con el paso del tiempo, podrían dañar la tija de la 
corona de dar cuerda.

puesta en hora

Para ajustar la hora, tirar suavemente de la corona 
de dar cuerda hasta llegar al tope y girar las agujas 
en uno u otro sentido. Una vez ajustada la hora, 
no olvide devolver la corona a su posición inicial.

21

Posición 1:
Dar cuerda

Posición 2:
Puesta en hora



72 Atención : se recomienda hacer la puesta en hora sin que 
el reloj esté puesto en la muñeca para evitar las presiones 
laterales que con el paso del tiempo pueden dañar el tubo de 
la corona. Le recomendamos que utilice sólo los dedos y hacer 
palanca con la uña para extraer la corona.

No extraiga nunca la corona en un entorno húmedo o en el 
agua. La estanqueidad de su reloj sólo tiene garantía si la 
corona está apretada contra la caja.

ajustes de las fases de la luna

Antes de proceder al ajuste de las fases de la luna, 
hay que asegurarse de que el reloj tenga toda su 
cuerda y que la hora este correctamente ajustada.

Se aconseja ajustar las fases de la luna entre las 8 
y 4 horas (de la mañana o de la tarde). Fuera de 
estas horas, el mecanismo que controla la progre-
sión automática de las fases de la luna podría estar 
en funcionamiento e impedir que el sistema de 
ajuste funcione correctamente, aunque no dañaría 
el mecanismo.

Nota : El corrector de fases de luna de la referencia 7121 está 
situado a las 8 horas y no a las 6 horas.

2

Posición 1:
Dar cuerda

Posición 2:
Puesta en hora

1

Correción de  
la fase de luna



73Las fases de la luna pueden ser avanzadas por sal-
tos de 24 horas presionando completamente en 
el pulsador posicionado en las 6 horas. También 
es posible hacerles avanzar por saltos de 12 horas 
soltando la presión cuando esté a la mitad. 

Empiece por hacer avanzar el disco lunar hasta que 
la luna aparezca en la ventanilla en su forma llena. 
Consulte luego el folleto « Full Moon Calendar » o 
un almanaque para saber la fecha de la última luna 
llena. Se podrá posicionar la luna sobre su fase 
exacta presionando completamente en el pulsador 
y ejerciendo tantas presiones como días pasados 
desde la última luna llena.

También se puede encontrar el estado exacto de la  
luna en una fecha concreta consultando la página  
www.patek.com y accediendo a › Colección ›  
Movimientos – Complicaciones › Indicador de las 
fases de la luna.

Atención : Para accionar los correctores, utilice exclusiva-
mente el lápiz corrector entregado con el reloj. Cualquier otra 
herramienta puede estropear su reloj.



74 MANTENIMIENTO 
REVISIÓN

certificado de origen

Su reloj Patek Philippe va acompañado de un 
certificado de origen que menciona entre otras 
cosas, sus números de movimiento y de caja. Este 
documento, deberá estar debidamente fechado 
y firmado por el distribuidor autorizado Patek 
Philippe y obligatoriamente completado a su nom-
bre. Certifica la autenticidad de su reloj y sirve de 
garantía internacional, válida dos años a partir de 
la fecha de compra. Los números individuales de 
caja y movimiento de cada reloj están archivados 
en los « libros de establecimiento » de la manufac-
tura. Indicando esta información, podrá inscribirse 
en el « registro de los propietarios Patek Philippe » 
para recibir gratuitamente la Revista internacional 
Patek Philippe.

sello patek philippe

Sello de calidad global, el Sello Patek 
Philippe se aplica a todo el reloj aca-
bado, englobando a la vez el movi-
miento, la caja, la esfera, las agujas, los 
pulsadores, las correas, los cierres, así 

como todos los otros elementos que contribuyen 
al buen funcionamiento o a la perfección externa 
de un reloj. Cubriendo a la vez los aspectos técni-
cos, funcionales y estéticos, no pone únicamente 
en valor la buena fabricación del reloj sino también 
su precisión, su fiabilidad, así como la calidad del 
servicio. Del mismo modo, integra todos « el savoir 
faire » y signos distintivos relacionados con el 
diseño, la fabricación y el mantenimiento a largo 
plazo de un reloj excepcional.



75controles

Los movimientos y los relojes acabados están 
sometidos a una serie de tests técnicos y estéticos, 
relacionados con la precisión, la velocidad de la 
cuerda, la reserva de marcha, la fiabilidad, la estan-
queidad y el aspecto externo. Su reloj de cuerda 
manual una vez ensamblado, habrá funcionado 
una media de 14 días antes de dejar la manufactura 
y responderá perfectamente a las exigencias muy 
rigurosas del Sello Patek Philippe.

precisión

La precisión de marcha de los relojes Patek Philippe 
está controlada en varias etapas de la producción, 
en los movimientos solos y después ya encajados. 
El control final se desarrolla sobre un simulador de 
marcha y debe responder a las siguientes normas 
de precisión Patek Philippe :

Para los calibres cuyo diámetro es superior o igual a 20 mm, 
la precisión de marcha debe estar incluida en la zona de 
[–3 ; +2] s/24 h.

Para los calibres cuyo diámetro es inferior a 20 mm, la precisión 
de marcha debe estar incluida en la zona de [–5 ; +4]s/24 h.

La precisión de un reloj se mide por su regularidad. 
Un movimiento que avanza o se retrasa es exacto 
si este avance o retraso diario es constante. Esta 
diferencia se puede corregir fácilmente. La última 
prueba que tendrá que pasar su reloj será la de su 
funcionamiento en la muñeca. Su tipo de tempe-
ramento o las actividades que realice pueden ser 
la causa de ligeras irregularidades. De igual forma, 
las variaciones de posición, de temperatura, los 
campos magnéticos (tales como los generados por 
la mayor parte de los equipos electrónicos, contro-
les de seguridad o aparatos electromagnéticos), de 
precisión, las vibraciones y muchos más factores 
pueden afectar la precisión.



76 Si constatara este desajuste, no dude en llevar su 
reloj a un distribuidor autorizado Patek Philippe o 
a un servicio técnico autorizado que tomará las 
medidas necesarias para ajustar el reloj según sus 
exigencias.

estanqueidad

Su reloj está dotado de juntas y cierres diseñados 
para proteger el movimiento del polvo, la humedad 
e incluso de cualquier riesgo de deterioro en caso 
de inmersión. No obstante, le sugerimos que evite 
que su reloj entre en contacto con el agua si tiene 
una correa de piel.

revisión

Le recomendamos que envíe su reloj a revisar, al 
menos una vez, en un periodo comprendido entre 
tres y cinco años. Para esto, es suficiente con entre-
garlo (llegado el caso enviarlo) a un distribuidor 
o un servicio técnico autorizado Patek Philippe. 
De este modo, tendrá la seguridad de que su reloj 
habrá estado en manos de un relojero cualificado 
Patek Philippe, en Ginebra o en un servicio técnico 
autorizado de cualquier parte del mundo. 

El relojero desmontará completamente el movi-
miento, limpiará todos sus componentes, lo com-
probará y lo engrasará cuando lo vuelva a montar. 
Después de haber probado el buen funcionamiento 
del reloj y procedido, si fuera necesario, al ajuste 
de la rueda de escape, se quedará todavía dos 
semanas más con el reloj para ajustar la marcha. 
Todo este servicio puede llevar unas semanas – 
un tiempo necesario para poder realizar todas las 
pruebas y controles establecidos y así, responder 
a las normas de calidad Patek Philippe.



77Para cualquier pregunta referente al mantenimiento de su reloj, 
o para obtener la dirección del servicio técnico autorizado 
Patek Philippe más cercano, por favor, póngase en contacto 
con nuestro Servicio Internacional de Atención a Clientes, en 
Ginebra o consulte nuestra página web www.patek.com.
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRE 16-250

El movimiento de cuerda manual más pequeño de 
Patek Philippe ha sido especialmente diseñado para  
sus relojes femeninos.

DIÁMETRO 16,3 mm

ALTURA 2,5 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES  101

NÚMERO DE RUBÍES 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 38 horas

VOLANTE Anular

FRECUENCIA  28.800 alternancias/hora (4 Hz)

ESPIRAL  Plano

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe

INDICACIONES Horas y minutos
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO EXTRAPLANO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRE 177 SQU

El calibre 177 SQU es uno de los movimientos relojeros 
de cuerda manual más planos y refinados que se hayan 
fabricado hasta ahora. El trabajo de calado y de biselado 
se efectúa de forma totalmente manual.

DIÁMETRO 20,8 mm

ALTURA 1,77 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES  112

NÚMERO DE RUBÍES 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 43 horas

VOLANTE  Gyromax®

FRECUENCIA 21.600 alternancias/hora (3 Hz)

ESPIRAL  Plano

INDICACIONES Horas y minutos
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRES 215 Y 215 PS

Presente en la mayoría de los relojes de pulsera de 
cuerda manual en versión masculina, el calibre 215 
ha contribuido en gran manera a la reputación de 
durabilidad, fiabilidad y precisión que caracteriza  
a Patek Philippe.

DIÁMETRO 21,9 mm

ALTURA 2,55 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES 130

NÚMERO DE RUBÍES 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 44 horas

VOLANTE  Gyromax®

FRECUENCIA 28.800 alternancias/hora (4 Hz)

ESPIRAL  Spiromax®

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe

INDICACIONES 215 Horas y minutos

 215 PS Horas, minutos, segundero  
a las 6 horas
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRE 215 PS LU

Ultimo nacido de la familia 215, el calibre 215 PS LU 
asegura una visualización lunar de una extrema precisión.

DIÁMETRO 21,9 mm

ALTURA 3 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES  157

NÚMERO DE RUBÍES 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 39 horas - máx. 44 horas

VOLANTE  Gyromax®

FRECUENCIA  28.800 alternancias/hora (4 Hz)

ESPIRAL  Spiromax®

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe

INDICACIONES Horas, minutos, fases de luna  
y segundero a las 6 horas
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRES 25-21 REC Y 25-21 REC PS

El mecanismo mecánico rectangular Patek Philippe 
calibre 25-21 REC de cuerda manual cumple básicamente 
las normas técnicas y estéticas que a principios del siglo 
XX hacían ya de los Chronometros Gondolo un deleite 
para la vista.

DIMENSIONES 25 × 21,9 mm

ALTURA 2,57 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES  142

NÚMERO DE RUBÍES 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min 44 horas

VOLANTE  Gyromax®

FRECUENCIA 28.800 alternancias/hora (4 Hz)

ESPIRAL  Plano

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe

INDICACIONES 25-21 REC Horas y minutos

 25-21 REC PS Horas, minutos, segundero  
a las 6 horas
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRES 17’’’ SAV PS Y 17’’’ LEP PS

DIÁMETRO 38,65 mm

ALTURA 3,8 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES 137

NÚMERO DE RUBIES 18

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 50 horas

VOLANTE De tornillos

FRECUENCIA 18.000 alternancias/hora (2.5 Hz)

ESPIRAL Breguet

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe 

INDICACIONES Horas, minutos, segundero  
a las 6 horas
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA MANUAL 

CALIBRES 17’’’ SAV PS IRM Y 17’’’ LEP PS IRM

DIÁMETRO 38,65 mm

ALTURA 3,8 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES 17’’’ SAV PS IRM 154

 17’’’ LEP PS IRM 158

NÚMERO DE RUBIES 20

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 36 horas

VOLANTE De tornillos

FRECUENCIA 18.000 alternancias/hora (2.5 Hz)

ESPIRAL Breguet

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe 

INDICACIONES Horas, minutos, segundero a 
las 6 horas, reserva de marcha 
a las 12 horas
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